Dear Sirs:

We hereby establish our li-revocable Letter of Credit No. 2689002501 in favor of the City
of Grand Junction at the request of and for the account of Rocky Heights Development,
LLC, a Colorado Limited Liability Company (Developer) in the amount of Thirty-Six
Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty and 15/00 ($36,820.15) U.S. dollars.

//
This Letter of Credit is subject to the following terms and conditions:

1) it is effective upon signature
2) it expires on September 15, 2005 subject to the automatic extensions

discussed below;
3) this Letter of Credit is available by sight draft(s) drawn and marked “Drawn